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Staff Report (ID # 7731)

Report Type:

Action Items

Meeting Date: 3/2/2017

Summary Title:

1545 Alma Street Multi-Family Project

Title:

PUBLIC HEARING / QUASI-JUDICIAL. 1545 Alma Street [16PLN00283]: Consideration of an Architectural Review Application
to Allow an Addition to an Existing Single-Family Residence and
the Construction of two Additional Units on a 10,000 Square
Foot lot. The Project Also Requests a Design Enhancement
Exception for Driveway Width and Distance From the Adjacent
Property. Environmental Assessment: The Project is Exempt
from CEQA per Guideline Section 15303 (New Construction)
Zoning District: RM-15

From:

Hillary Gitelman

Recommendation
Staff recommends the Architectural Review Board (ARB) take the following action(s):
1. Recommend approval of the proposed project to the Director of Planning and
Community Environment based on findings and subject to conditions of approval.

Report Summary
The applicant requests Architectural Review approval of a 3-unit condominium development.
The existing single family residence would undergo a renovation and second story addition, and
two new residential units would be constructed in the rear of the property. The Zoning District
for the property is RM-15, which permits multiple density projects. The request also includes a
Design Enhancement Exception for the driveway width and distance between the edge of the
driveway and the property line. The driveway curb-cut and initial portion of the driveway
currently exists to serve the existing unit on site.
Draft findings are included in support of the project including architectural review, contextbased and design enhancement exception findings. The Board is encouraged to review the
project and provide comment on its design and relation to surrounding properties.
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The Board may continue the project or forward a recommendation to the Director based on the
draft findings and conditions, or as modified by the Board.

Background
Project Information
Owner:
Architect:
Representative:
Legal Counsel:
Property Information
Address:
Neighborhood:
Lot Dimensions & Area:
Housing Inventory Site:
Located w/in a Plume:
Protected/Heritage Trees:
Historic Resource(s):

Existing Improvement(s):
Existing Land Use(s):
Adjacent Land Uses &
Zoning:

Aerial View of Property:

Manish Baldua
Kelvin Chua of Topos Architects
Not Applicable
Not Applicable

1545 Alma Street
Old Palo Alto
50’ wide by 200’ deep (10,000 square feet)
No
No
No
No; property reviewed and found to not have any historic
significance.
1,824 square feet; 1-story; 22 feet in height. Built in 1924.
Single family
North: R-2 (Single-family & two-family uses)
West: RM-15 (multi-family uses)
East: R-2 and RM-15 (single-family, two-family and multi-family
uses)
South: R-1 (across from Alma Street and train tracks –single-family
uses)

City of Palo Alto
Planning & Community Environment Department

Source: DigitalGlobe, US Geological Survey, USDA Farm Service Agency, Google 2017

Land Use Designation & Applicable Plans
Zoning Designation:
RM-15
Comp. Plan Designation:
MF
Context-Based
Design Criteria:
Yes
Downtown Urban
Design Guide:
Not Applicable.
South of Forest Avenue
Coordinated Area Plan:
Not Applicable.
Baylands Master Plan:
Not Applicable.
El Camino Real Design
Guidelines (1976 / 2002): Not Applicable.
Proximity to Residential
Uses or Districts (150'):
Yes.
Located w/in the Airport
Influence Area:
Not Applicable.
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Prior City Reviews & Action
City Council:
PTC:
HRB:
ARB:
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None
None
None
None

Project Description
The applicant proposes to convert an existing single family residence on a 10,000 square foot
RM-15 zoned property into a three-unit condominium development. The existing structure with
elements of Spanish Revival architecture will remain and includes a renovation at the rear of
the building, which results in 197 fewer square feet to the building. Two new units will be
added in the rear portion of the lot, detached from the main residence (1,644 and 1,641 square
feet respectively).
The request also includes a Design Enhancement Exception for the driveway width and distance
between the edge of the driveway and the property line. The driveway already exists to serve
the single-family residence and is being extended to the rear to provide access to the new two
units.
The two new units and the renovation to the existing unit share a contemporary design using
stucco and brighter color palettes. The existing single-family unit is Spanish in design, however,
the proposed addition is similar to the design of the new units.
Requested Entitlements, Findings and Purview:
The following discretionary applications are being requested:
 Architectural Review – Major (AR): The process for evaluating this type of application is
set forth in PAMC 18.77.070. AR applications are reviewed by the ARB and
recommendations are forwarded to the Planning & Community Environment Director
for action within five business days of the Board’s recommendation. Action by the
Director is appealable to the City Council if filed within 14 days of the decision. AR
projects are evaluated against specific findings. All findings must be made in the
affirmative to approve the project. Failure to make any one finding requires project
redesign or denial. The findings to approve an AR application are provided in
Attachment B.


Design Enhancement Exception (DEE): The process for evaluating this type of application
is set forth in PAMC 18.76.050. DEE applications are reviewed by the ARB and
recommendation are for forwarded to the Planning & Community Environment Director
for action within five business days of the Board’s recommendation. Action by the
Director is appealable to the City Council if filed within 14 days of the decision. DEE
projects are evaluated against specific findings. All findings must be made in the
affirmative to approve the project. Failure to make any one finding requires project
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redesign or denial. The findings to approve an AR application are provided in
Attachment B.

Analysis1
Neighborhood Setting and Character
The project is located in Old Palo Alto, where there is a mix of single and two-story residences
with varying architectural styles ranging from craftsman to Spanish and contemporary styles.
Landscaping is very mature including large street trees. The 10,000 square foot property is a
deep dimensioned lot that takes access from a busy street (Alma Street) as shown in the aerial
photograph, above. The lot is typical in size and it appears that other lots in the area have been
subdivided in the past. The existing house was constructed in 1924 and includes an existing
driveway that takes access from the street. Along that block where the subject property is
located it is typical to have a single-story building with a driveway that has access to Alma.
Across from the project site and on the other side of Alma Street is the Caltrain right-of-way,
which causes noise and vibration as well as can result in traffic backing up on Alma Street
because of the train crossing. Alma Street is a busy arterial road and the intersection with
Churchill is nearby. The left turn storage lane is located in front of the property, making left
turns in and out of the property challenging at certain times of the day.
Zoning Compliance2
A detailed review of the proposed project’s consistency with applicable zoning standards has
been performed. A summary table is provided in Attachment D. The proposed project complies
with all applicable codes, or is seeking through the requested permits permission to deviate
from certain code standards, in a manner that is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance.
Density
Under RM-15 zoning, a single-family or a two-family unit is not permitted on the site since the
lot is over the 8,500 square foot maximum. The only residential use allowed is multiple family,
which is defined in the code as three or more units. Based on the size of the parcel and the RM15 density standards, a maximum of three units is allowed.
Driveway Deviation
In particular, the project proposes to deviate from the driveway standards. While the site is
zoned multi-family, the existing development is single-family. The PAMC requires for multifamily projects that a distance of five feet be maintained from the edge of a driveway surface to
the closest property line. The existing driveway has a 1’-6” separation, which does not comply
1

The information provided in this section is based on analysis prepared by the report author prior to the public
hearing. The Architectural Review Board in its review of the administrative record and based on public testimony
may reach a different conclusion from that presented in this report and may choose to make alternative findings. A
change to the findings may result in a final action that is different from the staff recommended action in this
report.
2

The Palo Alto Zoning Code is available online: http://www.amlegal.com/codes/client/palo-alto_ca
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with the standard for multi-family uses. Complying with the standard would require removal of
a mature street tree and the modification of support for a utility pole. The project was reviewed
by the City’s Transportation division and it was determined that the deviation can supported.
This standard is intended to provide maximum separation between properties for exiting
vehicles. Given the size of the lots the potential for high density cannot be realized despite the
multi-family zoning designation. The likelihood of multiple vehicles exiting the adjoining
properties at the same time is low. The project is designed so that there is sufficient room to
exit the site in the forward facing position without the need to back out onto Alma Street. In
their recommendations, it was stated that the driveway has sufficient distance from the nearby
intersection of Alma and Churchill as to not cause any safety issues.
Another driveway requirement is that the driveway be at least 16 feet wide (two-way for multifamily). The existing driveway is at its narrowest point nine feet wide. Given that there only
three units and there is sufficient room at the middle and rear portions of the driveway for
vehicles to maneuver, this is not considered an issue and the deviation is supported by staff.
Performance Standards
These performance criteria are intended to provide additional standards to be used in the
design and evaluation of developments in the multi-family, commercial, and industrial zones.
The purpose is to balance the needs of the uses within these zones with the need to minimize
impacts to surrounding neighborhoods and businesses. The criteria are intended to make new
developments and major architectural review projects compatible with nearby residential and
business areas, and to enhance the desirability of the proposed developments for the site
residents and users, and for abutting neighbors and businesses.
Specifically, the project was evaluated against trash, lighting, visual screening and landscaping,
noise, parking and vehicular, pedestrian and bicycle site access. The project as conditioned is
consistent with PAMC Section 18.23 Performance Standards as described in Attachment F.
Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan, Area Plans and Guidelines3
The project is consistent with the Multiple Family Residential land use designation and provides
density within the established range. The project is consistent with the following goals and
policies: Policy L-6, Goal L-3, Policy L-12, and Policy L-48. The project proposes two-story units
that are consistent with the neighboring properties. The front of the project remains singlestory as viewed from Alma and the two-story height is achieved farther back on the property.
The project proposes two additional units on a multi-family site that is within walking distance
of a high school. The project proposes a design that includes a variety of materials that are
consistent with the materials used in the neighborhood. The proposed renovation and new
units are compatible with the existing on-site structure, however, provides sufficient contrast as
well. A detailed list of the Comprehensive Plan Goals and Policies are outlined in Attachment C.

3

The
Palo
Alto
Comprehensive
Plan
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/topics/projects/landuse/compplan.asp

is

available

online:
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Multi-Modal Access & Parking
The project provides the sufficient amount of parking for three units. The project includes a
single driveway, which exists currently to provide access to the single-family unit on-site. The
driveway extends to provide access to the two new units. In addition, the project meets the
required bicycle parking requirements. As mentioned previously, there is sufficient room on site
for the vehicles to maneuver so that the vehicles can exit forward and not have to back out. As
mentioned previously, the deviations from the driveway standards can be supported. Given the
proximity to the Alma/Churchill intersection, making a left into or out of the site may be a
challenge depending on the time of the day, however, that is no different than the existing
situation.
Consistency with Application Findings
The project is subject to the AR, DEE and context-based findings. These are summarized in
Attachment B.

Environmental Review
The subject project has been assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria contained
in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CEQA Guidelines, and the
environmental regulations of the City. Specifically, the project is found to be exempt from CEQA
pursuant to Section 15303 (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) since the
project provides two new dwelling units (not exceeding more than four-multi-family units) on a
single site.

Public Notification, Outreach & Comments
The Palo Alto Municipal Code requires notice of this public hearing be published in a local paper
and mailed to owners and occupants of property within 600 feet of the subject property at least
ten days in advance. Notice of a public hearing for this project was published in the Palo Alto
Weekly on February 17, 2017, which is 12 days in advance of the meeting. Postcard mailing
occurred on February 17, 2017, which is 12 days in advance of the meeting.
Public Comments
As of the writing of this report, no project-related, public comments were received.

Alternative Actions
In addition to the recommended action, the Architectural Review Board may:
1. Approve the project with modified findings or conditions;
2. Continue the project to a date (un)certain; or
3. Recommend project denial based on revised findings.

City of Palo Alto
Planning & Community Environment Department

Report Author & Contact Information
Sheldon S. Ah Sing, AICP, Contract Planner
(408) 340-5642
sahsing@m-group.us
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ARB4 Liaison & Contact Information
Jodie Gerhardt, AICP, Planning Manager
(650) 329-2575
jodie.gerhardt@cityofpaloalto.org

Attachments:
 Attachment A: Location Map (PDF)
 Attachment B: ARB and DEE Findings
(DOCX)
 Attachment C: Conditions of Appproval
(DOCX)
 Attachment D: Comprehensive Plan Table (DOCX)
 Attachment E: Zoning Comparison Table (DOCX)
 Attachment F: Performance Standards
(DOCX)
 Attachment G: Applicant Project Description
(PDF)
 Attachment H: Project Plans (DOCX)
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Emails may be sent directly to the ARB using the following address: arb@cityofpaloalto.org

ATTACHMENT B
ARB FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL
1545 Alma Street
16PLN-00283
The design and architecture of the proposed improvements, as conditioned, complies with the
Findings for Architectural Review as required in Chapter 18.76 of the PAMC.
Finding #1: The design is consistent with applicable provisions of the Palo Alto
Comprehensive Plan, Zoning Code, coordinated area plans (including compatibility
requirements), and any relevant design guides.
The project is consistent with Finding #1 because:
On balance, the project is in conformance with the following Comp Plan Goals and Policies:






Goal L-3: Safe, Attractive Residential Neighborhoods, Each With Its Own Distinct
Character and Within Walking Distance of Shopping, Services, Schools, and/or other
Public Gathering Places.
Policy L-6: Where possible, avoid abrupt changes in scale and density between
residential and non-residential areas and between residential areas of different
densities. To promote compatibility and gradual transitions between land uses, place
zoning district boundaries at mid-block locations rather than along streets wherever
possible.
Policy L-12: Preserve the character of residential neighborhoods by encouraging new or
remodeled structures to be compatible with the neighborhood and adjacent structures.
Policy L-48: Promote high quality, creative design and site planning that is compatible
with surrounding development and public spaces.

The project is a compact multi-family use development near a high school and provides a
contemporary architectural style that is consistent with the surrounding development patterns.
The project complies with the applicable zoning requirements for multi-family uses including,
height, floor area ratio, setbacks, daylight planes and lot coverage. However, the project
requires a Design Enhancement Exception to allow a driveway with a reduced width (16 feet to
9 feet) and proximity to the adjacent property line (5 feet to 1’-6”).
The project is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan multi-family land use designation in that
it the project is within the density range described in the Multi-Family Residential land use
designation. The project proposes two-story units that are consistent with the neighboring
properties. The project proposes two additional units on a multi-family site that is within
walking distance of a high school. The project proposes a design that includes stucco and

shingle roofing that is consistent with the materials used within the neighborhood and adjacent
structures. The project proposes an addition to an older Spanish designed house. This addition
is consistent with the design of the two new units proposed, using similar colors. This
contemporary design is compatible with the surrounding development. The front of the existing
unit remains unchanged and thereby does not detract from the streetscape. The project will
include high quality design compatible with surrounding development.
The project site is not applicable to any adopted design guidelines, however, the project is
subject to performance standards for compatibility with surrounding uses.
Finding #2: The project has a unified and coherent design, that:
a. creates an internal sense of order and desirable environment for occupants, visitors,
and the general community,
b. preserves, respects and integrates existing natural features that contribute positively
to the site and the historic character including historic resources of the area when
relevant,
c. is consistent with the context-based design criteria of the applicable zone district,
d. provides harmonious transitions in scale, mass and character to adjacent land uses
and land use designations,
e. enhances living conditions on the site (if it includes residential uses) and in adjacent
residential areas.
The project is consistent with Finding #2 because:
The area is comprised of various residential buildings, of mostly single or two story heights. The
project provides the required setbacks and relief between the subject property and
surrounding properties. The project’s design is compatible with the surrounding residential
development in that the frontage along Alma would remain a single-story and transition farther
back into the property. The project maintains the Spanish designed building along Alma and
transitions to a more contemporary design towards the rear. From Alma, the two rear two units
are not easily seen. As conditioned, the project provides sufficient screening to maintain privacy
for its occupants and neighbors. The project site includes adequate space for vehicles to
maneuver and maintain exiting forward without backing out onto Alma.
The project provides contemporary architecture with differing visual elements. All four sides of
the buildings provide appropriate visual attention. At the same, the consistent design theme
provides harmony and is compatible with the surrounding existing developments.
This finding can be made in the affirmative in that the structures on the site respect the
adjacent Lots’ yards and respect the privacy of neighboring development.
The site includes an appropriate amount of open space.
the site includes a contemporary architectural style melded with a traditional Spanish style.

Context-Based Design Criteria for Multi-family
(1) Massing and Building Facades:
The project is consistent with the neighboring massing. The project proposes three detached
units and preservation of an existing home. The existing house will have a two story addition at
the rear, preserving the single-story character at the street. Along this block there are singlestory detached dwelling units. Consistency with this is done by maintaining the single-story
building in the front with a small renovation at the rear of the building. There is a transition to
the two new detached dwelling units to be two-story and this is consistent with the character
of the buildings on the side streets (Churchill Avenue and Coleridge Avenue), which the rear of
the subject property shares with properties that have access from those streets.
(2) Low-Density Residential Transitions
The project is surrounded by R-2 and RM-15 zoning. The proposed project is detached twostory units, which are consistent in scale with the adjacent two- story structures. The project is
consistent with the daylight plane requirement as shown the elevation sheets of the project
plans. The project’s roof pitch and height conform to the daylight plane exhibits providing the
necessary transitions on the sides and rear of the property.
(3) Project Open Space
The project provides a combination of private and common open space areas. The project
maintains a 24 foot setback along Alma Street. Until landscape grows to a mature height the
balcony off the master bedroom at Unit B would have some views into the rear yard and at the
rear facade windows of the 1551 Alma Street home. Adding another Brisbane Box tree between
the two proposed trees along the right side lot line could reduce this privacy impact by
providing a screening tree that would block the direct sight line to the neighbor’s rear yard. The
project as conditioned meets the privacy requirements with the inclusion of the tree.
(4) Parking Design
The project meets the parking requirements and provides both covered and uncovered spaces.
The driveway is existing, however, since the project is considered multi-family, the project is
inconsistent with the width and distance to the property line. However, the applicant requests
a design enhancement exception to allow the deviations, which have been reviewed and
supported by the city’s professional transportation staff. (see findings related to the Design
Enhancement Exception)
(5) Large (multi-acre) Sites
The project is only 10,000 square feet in size and therefore this criterion does not apply.

(6) Housing Variety and Units on Individual Lots
Given the small size of the lot, the project provides detached two-story units. This is consistent
with providing the most varied amount of units on-site.
(7) Sustainability and Green Building Design
The project will be consistent with the City’s green building ordinance and the California Green
Building Code. Such features include a permeable driveway and cool roofs. A summary of what
the project proposes is on Sheets GB1.1 and GB1.2.
Finding #3: The design is of high aesthetic quality, using high quality, integrated materials and
appropriate construction techniques, and incorporating textures, colors, and other details
that are compatible with and enhance the surrounding area.
The project is consistent with Finding #3 because:
The surrounding area includes an eclectic variety of architectural styles with no one dominate
theme. The area includes single family and multi-family uses with single and two-story
structures. The project maintains the single-story presence at the street and the new
construction is two-story. The Spanish architecture is maintained at the street and transitions
to contemporary. While the colors are brighter, they do fit the theme of the architecture.
Landscaping is added to blend the project with the surroundings.
Finding #4: The design is functional, allowing for ease and safety of pedestrian and bicycle
traffic and providing for elements that support the building’s necessary operations (e.g.
convenient vehicle access to property and utilities, appropriate arrangement and amount of
open space and integrated signage, if applicable, etc.).
The project is consistent with Finding #4 because:
The 10,000 square foot site accommodates the three units and provides the necessary area for
vehicular, bicycle and pedestrian access. The project includes a bicycle locker for the units. The
project’s design provides sufficient vehicular maneuvering to allow vehicles to exit forward
rather than having to back out onto Alma Street.

Finding #5: The landscape design complements and enhances the building design and its
surroundings, is appropriate to the site’s functions, and utilizes to the extent practical,
regional indigenous drought resistant plant material capable of providing desirable habitat
that can be appropriately maintained.
The project is consistent with Finding #5 because:
Planting areas are arranged to accommodate multiple types of uses including vehicular traffic,

pedestrian circulation, common outdoor areas, and private outdoor living spaces. on balconies
and terrace locations, metal screens are used to provide screening. along fences, tall evergreen
shrubs and trees are used. These and other planting areas create attractive and private spaces
for the residents, buffer views of walls and fences, and create visual screens between
neighbors.
In common spaces and drive aisles, drive-able grass consisting of open-celled concrete pavers
planted with native grass (more drought tolerant), softens the hardscape and makes it feel
more like an open landscape area. native and low-moderate water-use plants will be used
throughout the other landscape planting areas to augment the landscape and architecture.
Finding #6: The project incorporates design principles that achieve sustainability in areas
related to energy efficiency, water conservation, building materials, landscaping, and site
planning.
The project is consistent with Finding #6 because:
In accordance with the City’s Green Building Regulations, the building will satisfy the
requirements for CALGreen Mandatory + Tier 2. A summary of the project’s compliance is on
sheets GB-1.1 and GB-1.2 of the plans. The project includes a number of measures including
storm water drainage, topsoil protection, low water consumption irrigation, reduction in
cement use, pre-finished building materials in construction, and low water consumption
fixtures.

ATTACHMENT B
DESIGN ENHANCEMNET EXCEPTION FINDINGS
1545 Alma Street
16PLN-00283
The design and architecture of the proposed improvements, as conditioned, complies with the
Findings for Design Enhancement Exception as required in Chapter 18.76 of the PAMC.
(1) There are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the
property or site improvements involved that do not apply generally to property in the same
zone district.
The site is an existing 10,000 square foot lot with a single, single-story unit. An existing
driveway provides access to the site to Alma Street. The proposal includes two additional units,
which make the site a multi-family use instead of a single-family use. It is required for multifamily use sites to have a driveway that is set five (5) feet from the adjacent property line. The
project only provides 1.5 feet in distance. In addition, for multi-family use site, a 16-foot
driveway is required, where only a nine-foot driveway is proposed.
If the project were to meet the standards, the existing house in the front would have to be
modified to a point that affects the streetscape context. In addition, a street tree would need to
be removed and a utility pole is also affected. It is not expected that a lot of traffic would be
expected from the project. It is also sufficiently spaced from the intersection of Alma and
Churchill.
(2) The granting of the application will enhance the appearance of the site or structure, or
improve the neighborhood character of the project and preserve an existing or proposed
architectural style, in a manner which would not otherwise be accomplished through strict
application of the minimum requirements of this title (Zoning) and the architectural review
findings set forth in Section 18.76.020(d).
Allowing the exceptions preserves the mature street tree and preserves the integrity of the
existing house at the front of the property. Compliance with the code would require substantial
renovation to the existing residence with minimal benefit to the neighborhood character.
(3) The exception is related to a minor architectural feature or site improvement that will
not be detrimental or injurious to property or improvements in the vicinity and will not be
detrimental to the public health, safety, general welfare or convenience.
The City’s transportation staff has reviewed the project and concludes that the exceptions
would be consistent with this finding. The project provides sufficient on-site room to allow for
maneuvering so that vehicles can exit forward without the need to back onto Alma Street. The

code provides that Design Enhancement Exceptions may be considered for parking related
deviations from the municipal code.

ATTACHMENT B
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1545 Alma Street
16PLN-00283
________________________________________________________________________

PLANNING DIVISION
1. CONFORMANCE WITH PLANS. Construction and development shall conform to the approved plans
entitled, "1545 Alma Street: Proposed 3-Unit Condominium,” stamped as received by the City on
December 9, 2016 on file with the Planning Department, 250 Hamilton Avenue, Palo Alto, California
except as modified by these conditions of approval.
2. BUILDING PERMIT. Apply for a building permit and meet any and all conditions of the Planning,
Fire, Public Works, and Building Departments.
3. BUILDING PERMIT PLAN SET. The ARB approval letter including all Department conditions of
approval for the project shall be printed on the plans submitted for building permit.
4. PROJECT MODIFICATIONS: All modifications to the approved project shall be submitted for
review and approval prior to construction. If during the Building Permit review and construction
phase, the project is modified by the applicant, it is the responsibility of the applicant to contact
the Planning Division/project planner directly to obtain approval of the project modification. It is
the applicant’s responsibility to highlight any proposed changes to the project and to bring it to
the project planner’s attention.
5. INDEMNITY: To the extent permitted by law, the Applicant shall indemnify and hold harmless the
City, its City Council, its officers, employees and agents (the “indemnified parties”) from and
against any claim, action, or proceeding brought by a third party against the indemnified parties
and the applicant to attack, set aside or void, any permit or approval authorized hereby for the
Project, including (without limitation) reimbursing the City for its actual attorneys’ fees and costs
incurred in defense of the litigation. The City may, in its sole discretion, elect to defend any such
action with attorneys of its own choice.
6. DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES: Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner or designee shall
pay the City’s development impact fees.
7. FINAL INSPECTION: A Planning Division Final inspection will be required to determine substantial
compliance with the approved plans prior to the scheduling of a Building Division final. Any
revisions during the building process must be approved by Planning, including but not limited to;
materials, landscaping and hard surface locations. Contact your Project Planner, Sheldon S. Ah Sing
at sahsing@m-group.us to schedule this inspection.

8. PRIVACY. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner or designee shall demonstrate that
adding another Brisbane Box tree between the two proposed trees along the right side lot line
could reduce the privacy impact by providing a screening tree that would block the direct sight line
to the neighbor’s rear yard.
PUBLIC WORKS ENGINEERING
PRIOR TO BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL:
1. MAPPING: Applicant shall file for a Minor Subdivision Application with the Planning Department for
creating three (3) or lots. Public Works’ Tentative Maps and Preliminary Parcel Maps checklist must
accompany the completed application. All existing and proposed dedications and easements must
be shown on the submitted map. The map would trigger further requirements from Public Works,
see Palo Alto Municipal Code section 21.12 for Preliminary Parcel Map requirements and section
21.16 for Parcel Map requirements. The Parcel Map shall be recorded prior to issuance of building
permit or grading and excavation permit. A digital copy of the Parcel Map, in AutoCAD format, shall
be submitted to Public Works Engineering and shall conform to North American Datum 1983 State
Plane Zone 3 for horizontal survey controls and NGVD88 for vertical survey controls.
2. SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT: Subdivision Improvement Agreement is required to
secure compliance with condition of approval and security of the offsite improvements per PAMC
Section 21.16.220.
3. COST ESTIMATE: Provide a construction cost estimate for the proposed off-site improvements.
4. PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF AN EXCAVATION AND GRADING PERMIT AND/OR BUILDING PERMIT
5. Parcel Map shall be recorded with the County Recorder.
6. DEMOLITION PLAN: Place the following note adjacent to an affected tree on the Site Plan and
Demolition Plan: “Excavation activities associated with the proposed scope of work shall occur no
closer than 10-feet from the existing street tree, or as approved by the Urban Forestry Division
contact 650-496-5953. Any changes shall be approved by the same”.
7. GRADING PERMIT: An Excavation and Grading Permit is required for grading activities on private
property that fill, excavate, store or dispose of 100 cubic yards or more based on PAMC Section
16.28.060. Applicant shall prepare and submit an excavation and grading permit to Public Works
separately from the building permit set. The permit application and instructions are available at the
Development Center and on our website.
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/pwd/forms_and_permits.asp
8. GEOTECHNICAL REPORT: Shall clearly identify the highest projected groundwater level to be
encountered in the area of the proposed basement in the future will be ______ feet below existing
grade. Provide the following note on the Final Grading Plans. “In my professional judgement, the
highest projected groundwater level to be encountered in the area of the proposed basement in the

future will be ______ feet below existing grade. As a result, the proposed drainage system for the
basement retaining wall will not encounter and pump groundwater during the life of this wall.”

9. GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN: The plan set must include a grading & drainage plan prepared by a
licensed professional that includes existing and proposed spot elevations, earthwork volumes,
finished floor elevations, area drain and bubbler locations, drainage flow arrows to demonstrate
proper drainage of the site. Adjacent grades must slope away from the house a minimum of 2% or
5% for 10-feet per 2013 CBC section 1804.3. Downspouts and splashblocks should be shown on this
plan, as well as any site drainage features such as swales, area drains, bubblers, etc. Grading that
increases drainage onto, or blocks existing drainage from neighboring properties, will not be
allowed. Public Works generally does not allow rainwater to be collected and discharged into the
street gutter, but encourages the developer to keep rainwater onsite as much as feasible by
directing runoff to landscaped and other pervious areas of the site. See the Grading & Drainage
Plan Guidelines for New Single Family Residences on the City’s website.
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/2717
10. The bubblers or bioretention areas shall not be closer than 10-feet from the front property line and
3-feet from the side property line. Provide these dimensions directly on the plans. Also the
bioretention areas should only treat the impervious areas.
11. Plans provide don’t indicate if a permeable pavement system is proposed. If a permeable pavement
system is proposed provide the combined and the individual lot square footage areas. Plan shall
include a detail of the permeable pavement system. Provide the following as a note on the plans
“Pervious paving systems of 3,000 SF or more requires installation inspection.”
12. Provide the following note on the Grading and Drainage Plan and/or Site Plan: “Contractor shall
contact Public Works Engineering (PWE) Inspectors to inspect and approve the storm drain system
(pipes, area drains, inlets, bubblers, dry wells, etc.) associated with the project prior to backfill.
Contractor shall schedule an inspection, at a minimum 48-hours in advance by calling (650)4966929”.
13. UTILITY PLAN: shall be provided with the Building Permit and demonstrate if project’s storm drain
utility will drain by gravity or if a pump is required. Public Works generally does not allow
downspout rainwater to be collected, piped and discharged into the street gutter or connect
directly to the City’s infrastructure. The utility plan shall indicate downspouts will be disconnected,
daylight at grade, directed to landscape and other pervious areas of the site. Downspouts shall
daylight away from the foundation.
14. If pumps are required plot and label where the pumps will be located, storm water runoff from
pumped system shall daylight to the onsite landscaped areas allowed to infiltrate.
15. Bioretention swales shall be designed to use the full swale length for treatment, place the bubbler
(outlet) and catch basin (inlet) at the ends of the swale. For example swales near building two

appear to have inlet at the midway point instead of the ends.
16. LOGISTICS PLAN: The applicant and contractor shall submit a construction logistics plan to the
Public Works Department that addresses all impacts to the City’s right-of-way, including, but not
limited to: pedestrian control, traffic control, truck routes, material deliveries, contractor’s parking,
on-site staging and storage areas, concrete pours, crane lifts, work hours, noise control, dust
control, storm water pollution prevention, contractor’s contact. The plan shall be prepared and
submitted along the Rough Grading and Excavation Permit. Plot the construction fence, entrances,
shoring, limits of over excavation, construction workers parking area, staging and storage areas
within the private site for equipment and material. It shall include notes as indicated on the
approved Truck Route Map for construction traffic to and from the site.
17. WORK IN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY: The plans must clearly indicate any work that is proposed in the
public right-of-way, such as sidewalk replacement, driveway approach, or utility laterals. The plans
must include notes that the work must be done per City standards and that the contractor
performing this work must first obtain a Street Work Permit from Public Works at the Development
Center. If a new driveway is in a different location than the existing driveway, then the sidewalk
associated with the new driveway must be replaced with a thickened (6” thick instead of the
standard 4” thick) section. Additionally, curb cuts and driveway approaches for abandoned
driveways must be replaced with new curb, gutter and planter strip.
18. RESURFACING: Provide the following as a note on the plans “The applicant and contractor will be
responsible for resurfacing (grind and overlay) portions of Alma Street based on the roadway
surface condition after project completion and limits of trench work. At a minimum full width of
pavement resurfacing along the project frontages may be required.” Plot the limits of resurfacing
on the plans.
19. SIDEWALK, CURB & GUTTER: As part of this project, the applicant must replace existing sidewalks,
curbs, gutters or driveway approaches in the public right-of-way along the frontage(s) of the
property. The site plan and grading and drainage plan submitted with the building permit plan set
must show the extent of the replacement work. The plan must note that any work in the right-ofway must be done per Public Works’ standards by a licensed contractor who must first obtain a
Street Work Permit from Public Works at the Development Center.
20. Provide the following note on the Site Plan and adjacent to the work within the Public road rightof-way. “Any construction within the city’s public road right-of-way shall have an approved Permit
for Construction in the Public Street prior to commencement of this work. THE PERFORMANCE OF
THIS WORK IS NOT AUTHORIZED BY THE BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE BUT SHOWN ON THE
BUILDING PERMIT FOR INFORMATION ONLY.”
21. Provide the following note on the Site Plan and Grading and Drainage Plan: “Contractor shall not
stage, store, or stockpile any material or equipment within the public road right-of-way.”
Construction phasing shall be coordinate to keep materials and equipment onsite.

22. UTILITIES: Note that all above ground utilities, such as transformer, backflow preventer, gas
meters, etc., shall be located within project site but accessible from the street.
23. IMPERVIOUS SURFACE AREA: The project will be creating or replacing 500 square feet or more of
impervious surface. Accordingly, the applicant shall provide calculations of the existing and
proposed impervious surface areas with the building permit application. The Impervious Area
Worksheet for Land Developments form and instructions are available at the Development Center
or on our website.
24. STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION: The City's full-sized "Pollution Prevention - It's Part of the
Plan" sheet must be included in the plan set. Copies are available from Public Works on our website
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/2732
25. STREET TREES: The applicant may be required to replace existing and/or add new street trees in the
public right-of-way along the property’s frontage(s). Call the Public Works’ arborist at 650-4965953 to arrange a site visit so he can determine what street tree work, if any, will be required for
this project. The site plan submitted with the building permit plan set must show the street tree
work that the arborist has determined, including the tree species, size, location, staking and
irrigation requirements, or include a note that Public Works’ arborist has determined no street tree
work is required. The plan must note that in order to do street tree work, the applicant must first
obtain a Permit for Street Tree Work in the Public Right-of-Way from Public Works’ arborist (650496-5953).
PUBLIC WORKS URBAN FORESTRY SECTION
PRIOR TO DEMOLITION, BUILDING OR GRADING PERMIT ISSUANCE
1. BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL- PROJECT ARBORIST CERTIFICATION LETTER. Prior to submittal for
staff review, attach a Project Arborist Certification Letter that he/she has; (a) reviewed the entire
building permit plan set submittal and, (b)* verified all his/her updated TPR mitigation measures
and changes are incorporated in the plan set, (c) affirm that ongoing Contractor/Project Arborist
site monitoring inspections and reporting have been arranged with the contractor or owner (see
Sheet T-1) and, (d) understands that design revisions (site or plan changes) within a TPZ will be
routed to Project Arborist/Contractor for review prior to approval from City.
* (b above) Other information. The Building Permit submittal set shall be accompanied by the
project site arborist’s typed certification letter that the plans have incorporated said design
changes for consistency with City Standards, Regulations and information:
a. Applicant/project arborist’s final revised Tree Protection Report (TPR) with said design
changes and corresponding mitigation measures. (e.g.: if Pier/grade beam=soils report w/
specs required by Bldg. Div.; if Standard foundation= mitigation for linear 24” cut to all roots
in proximity)
b. Palo Alto Tree Technical Manual Construction Standards, Section 2.00 and PAMC 8.10.080.

c. Specialty items. Itemized list of any activity impact--quantified and mitigated, in the Tree
Protection Zone (TPZ) for each tree.
d. Oaks, if present. That landscape and irrigation plans are consistent with CPA Tree Technical
Manual, Section 5.45 and Appendix L, Landscaping under Native Oaks and PAMC 18.40.130.
2. BUILDING PERMIT CORRECTIONS/REVISIONS--COVER LETTER. During plan check review, provide a
separate cover letter with Correction List along with the revised drawings when resubmitting. State
where the significant tree impacts notes occur (bubble) and indicate the sheet number and/or
detail where the correction has been made. Provide: 1) corresponding revision number and 2)
bubble or highlights for easy reference. Responses such as “see plans or report” or “plans comply”
are not acceptable. Your response should be clear and complete to assist the re-check and
approval process for your project.
3. TREE APPRAISAL & SECURITY DEPOSIT AGREEMENT. (Reference: CPA Tree Technical Manual,
Section 6.25). Prior to the issuance of a grading or building permit, the applicant shall prepare and
secure a tree appraisal and security deposit agreement stipulating the duration and monitoring
program. The appraisal of the condition and replacement value of all trees to remain shall
recognize the location of each tree in the proposed development. Listed separately, the appraisal
may be part of the Tree Survey Report. For the purposes of a security deposit agreement, the
monetary market or replacement value shall be determined using the most recent version of the
“Guide for Plan Appraisal”, in conjunction with the Species and Classification Guide for Northern
California. The appraisal shall be performed at the applicant’s expense, and the appraiser shall be
subject to the Director’s approval.
a. SECURITY DEPOSIT AGREEMENT. Prior to grading or building permit issuance, as a condition of
development approval, the applicant shall post a security deposit for the 150% of the appraised
replacement value of the following 2 Designated Trees: (6 and 8), to be retained and protected.
The total amount for this project is: $__To Be Determined with Urban Forestry staff. The
security may be a cash deposit, letter of credit, or surety bond and shall be filed with the
Revenue Collections/Finance Department or in a form satisfactory to the City Attorney.
b. SECURITY DEPOSIT & MONITORING PROGRAM. The project sponsor shall provide to the City of
Palo Alto an annual tree evaluation report prepared by the project arborist or other qualified
certified arborist, assessing the condition and recommendations to correct potential tree
decline for trees remain and trees planted as part of the mitigation program. The monitoring
program shall end two years from date of final occupancy, unless extended due to tree
mortality and replacement, in which case a new two year monitoring program and annual
evaluation report for the replacement tree shall begin. Prior to occupancy, a final report and
assessment shall be submitted for City review and approval. The final report shall summarize
the Tree Resources program, documenting tree or site changes to the approved plans, update
status of tree health and recommend specific tree care maintenance practices for the property
owner(s). The owner or project sponsor shall call for a final inspection by the Planning Division
Arborist.

c. SECURITY DEPOSIT DURATION. The security deposit duration period shall be two years (or five
years if determined by the Director) from the date of final occupancy. Return of the security
guarantee shall be subject to City approval of the final monitoring report. A tree shall be
considered dead when the main leader has died back, 25% of the crown is dead or if major
trunk or root damage is evident. A new tree of equal or greater appraised value shall be
planted in the same area by the property owner. Landscape area and irrigation shall be
readapted to provide optimum growing conditions for the replacement tree. The replacement
tree that is planted shall be subject to a new two-year establishment and monitoring
program. The project sponsor shall provide an annual tree evaluation report as originally
required.
4. PLAN SET REQUIREMENTS. The final Plans submitted for building permit shall include
a.

SHEET T-1, BUILDING PERMIT. The building permit plan set will include the City’s full-sized,
Sheet T-1 (Tree Protection-it's Part of the Plan!), available on the Development Center
website at http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civicax/filebank/documents/31783. The Applicant
shall complete and sign the Tree Disclosure Statement and recognize the Project Arborist
Tree Activity Inspection Schedule. Monthly reporting to Urban Forestry/Contractor is
mandatory. (Insp. #1: applies to all projects; with tree preservation report: Insp. #2-6 applies;
with landscape plan: Insp. #7 applies.)

b.

The Tree Preservation Report (TPR). All sheets of the Applicant’s TPR approved by the City for
full implementation by Contractor, ArborResources, Inc., shall be printed on numbered Sheet
T-1 (T-2, T-3, etc) and added to the sheet index.

5. PLANS--SHOW PROTECTIVE TREE FENCING. The Plan Set (esp. site, demolition, grading & drainage,
foundation, irrigation, tree disposition, utility sheets, etc.) must delineate/show Type I or Type II
fencing around each Regulated Trees, using a bold dashed line enclosing the Tree Protection Zone
as shown on Standard Dwg. #605, Sheet T-1, and the City Tree Technical Manual, Section 6.35-Site
Plans; or using the Project Arborist’s unique diagram for each Tree Protection Zone enclosure.
6. SITE PLAN REQUIREMENTS: Plans with Public Trees shall show (a) Type II street tree fencing
enclosing the entire parkway strip or, (b) Type I protection to the outer branch dripline (for rolled
curb & sidewalk or no-sidewalk situations.)
a. Add Site Plan Notes.)
i. Note #1. Apply to the site plan stating, "All tree protection and inspection schedule
measures, design recommendations, watering and construction scheduling shall be
implemented in full by owner and contractor, as stated on Sheet T-1, in the Tree
Protection Report and the approved plans”.
ii. Note #2. All civil plans, grading plans, irrigation plans, site plans and utility plans and
relevant sheets shall add a note applying to the trees to be protected,

including neighboring trees stating: "Regulated Tree--before working in this area
contact the Project Site Arborist at 650-654-3351 ";
iii. Note #3. Utility (sanitary sewer/gas/water/backflow/electric/storm drain) plan
sheets shall include the following note: “Utility trenching shall not occur within the
TPZ of the protected tree. Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that no
trenching occurs within the TPZ of the protected tree by contractors, City crews or
final landscape workers. See sheet T-1 for instructions.”
iv. Note #4. “Basement or foundation plan. Soils Report and Excavation for basement
construction within the TPZ of a protected tree shall specify a vertical cut (stitch piers
may be necessary) in order to avoid over-excavating into the tree root zone. Any
variance from this procedure requires Urban Forestry approval, please call (650) 4965953.”
v. Note #5. “Pruning Restrictions. No pruning or clearance cutting of branches is
permitted on City trees. Contractor shall obtain a Public Tree Permit from Urban
Forestry (650-496-5953) for any work on Public Trees”
7. TREE REMOVAL—PROTECTED & RIGHT-OF-WAY TREES. Existing trees (Publicly-owned or Protected)
to be removed, as shown accurately located on all site plans, require approval by the Urban
Forestry Tree Care Permit prior to issuance of any building, demolition or grading permit. Must also
be referenced in the required Street Work Permit from Public Works Engineering.
a. Add plan note for each tree to be removed, “Tree Removal. Contractor shall obtain a
completed Urban Forestry Tree Care Permit # _____________ (contractor to complete)
separate from the Building or Street Work Permit. Permit notice hanger and conditions
apply. Contact (650-496-5953).”
b. Copy the approval. The completed Tree Care Permit shall be printed on Sheet T-2, or
specific approval communication from staff clearly copied directly on the relevant plan
sheet. The same Form is used for public or private Protected tree removal requests
available from the Urban Forestry webpage:
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/gov/depts/pwd/trees/default.asp
8. LANDSCAPE PLANS
a. Include all changes recommended from civil engineer, architect and staff, including planting
specifications if called for by the project arborist,
b. Provide a detailed landscape and irrigation plan encompassing on-and off-site plantable
areas out to the curb as approved by the Architectural Review Board. A Landscape Water
Use statement, water use calculations and a statement of design intent shall be submitted
for the project. A licensed landscape architect and qualified irrigation consultant will
prepare these plans, to include:
i. All existing trees identified both to be retained and removed including street trees.
ii. Complete plant list indicating tree and plant species, quantity, size, and locations.
iii. Irrigation schedule and plan.
iv. Fence locations.
v. Lighting plan with photometric data.

vi. Trees to be retained shall be irrigated, aerated and maintained as necessary to
ensure survival.
vii. All new trees planted within the public right-of-way shall be installed per Public
Works (PW) Standard Planting Diagram #603 or 604 (include on plans), and shall
have a tree pit dug at least twice the diameter of the root ball.
viii. Landscape plan shall include planting preparation details for trees specifying digging
the soil to at least 30-inches deep, backfilled with a quality topsoil and dressing with
2-inches of wood or bark mulch on top of the root ball keeping clear of the trunk by
1-inch.
ix. Automatic irrigation shall be provided to all trees. For trees, Standard Dwg. #513
shall be included on the irrigation plans and show two bubbler heads mounted on
flexible tubing placed at the edge of the root ball. Bubblers shall not be mounted
inside an aeration tube. The tree irrigation system shall be connected to a separate
valve from other shrubbery and ground cover, pursuant to the City's Landscape
Water Efficiency Standards. Irrigation in the right-of-way requires a street work
permit per CPA Public Works standards.
x. Landscape Plan shall ensure the backflow device is adequately obscured with the
appropriate screening to minimize visibility (planted shrubbery is preferred, painted
dark green, decorative boulder covering acceptable; wire cages are discouraged).
c. Add Planting notes to include the following mandatory criteria:
i. Prior to any planting, all plantable areas shall be tilled to 12” depth, and all
construction rubble and stones over 1” or larger shall be removed from the site.
ii. Note a turf-free zone around trees 36” diameter (18” radius) for best tree
performance.
d. Add note for Mandatory Landscape Architect (LA) Inspections and Verification to the City.
The LA of record shall verify the performance measurements are achieved with a separate
letters of verification to City Planning staff, in addition to owner’s representative for each of
the following:
i. All the above landscape plan and tree requirements are in the Building Permit set of
plans.
ii. Percolation & drainage checks have been performed and are acceptable.
iii. Fine grading inspection of all plantable areas has been personally inspected for
tilling depth, rubble removal, soil test amendments are mixed and irrigation
trenching will not cut through any tree roots.
iv. Tree and Shrub Planting Specifications, including delivered stock, meets Standards in
the CPA Tree Technical Manual, Section 3.30-3.50. Girdling roots and previously
topped trees are subject to rejection.
9. TREE PROTECTION VERIFICATION. Prior to demolition, grading or building permit issuance, a
written verification from the contractor that the required protective fencing is in place shall be
submitted to the Building Inspections Division. The fencing shall contain required warning sign and
remain in place until final inspection of the project.

DURING CONSTRUCTION
10. EXCAVATION RESTRICTIONS APPLY (TTM, Sec. 2.20 C & D). Any approved grading, digging or
trenching beneath a tree canopy shall be performed using ‘air-spade’ method as a preference, with
manual hand shovel as a backup. For utility trenching, including sewer line, roots exposed with
diameter of 1.5 inches and greater shall remain intact and not be damaged. If directional boring
method is used to tunnel beneath roots, then Table 2-1, Trenching and Tunneling Distance, shall be
printed on the final plans to be implemented by Contractor.
11. PLAN CHANGES. Revisions and/or changes to plans before or during construction shall be
reviewed and responded to by the (a) project site arborist, Mayne Tree Expert Company, (650-5934400, or (b) landscape architect with written letter of acceptance before submitting the revision to
the Building Department for review by Planning, PW or Urban Forestry.
12. CONDITIONS. All Planning Department conditions of approval for the project shall be printed on the
plans submitted for building permit.
13. TREE PROTECTION COMPLIANCE. The owner and contractor shall implement all protection and
inspection schedule measures, design recommendations and construction scheduling as stated in
the TPR & Sheet T-1, and is subject to code compliance action pursuant to PAMC 8.10.080. The
required protective fencing shall remain in place until final landscaping and inspection of the
project. Project arborist approval must be obtained and documented in the monthly activity report
sent to the City. The mandatory Contractor and Arborist Monthly Tree Activity Report shall be sent
monthly to the City (pwps@cityofpaloalto.org) beginning with the initial verification approval, using
the template in the Tree Technical Manual, Addendum 11.
14. TREE DAMAGE. Tree Damage, Injury Mitigation and Inspections apply to Contractor. Reporting,
injury mitigation measures and arborist inspection schedule (1-5) apply pursuant to TTM, Section
2.20-2.30. Contractor shall be responsible for the repair or replacement of any publicly owned or
protected trees that are damaged during the course of construction, pursuant to Title 8 of the Palo
Alto Municipal Code, and city Tree Technical Manual, Section 2.25.
15. GENERAL. The following general tree preservation measures apply to all trees to be retained: No
storage of material, topsoil, vehicles or equipment shall be permitted within the tree enclosure
area. The ground under and around the tree canopy area shall not be altered. Trees to be retained
shall be irrigated, aerated and maintained as necessary to ensure survival.
PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY
16. URBAN FORESTRY DIGITAL FILE & INSPECTION. The applicant or architect shall provide a digital file
of the landscape plan, including new off-site trees in the publicly owned right-of-way. A USB Flash
Drive, with CAD or other files that show species, size and exact scaled location of each tree on
public property, shall be delivered to Urban Forestry at a tree and landscape inspection scheduled
by Urban Forestry (650-496-5953).

17. LANDSCAPE CERTIFICATION LETTER. The Planning Department shall be in receipt of a verification
letter that the Landscape Architect has inspected all trees, shrubs, planting and irrigation and that
they are installed and functioning as specified in the approved plans.
18. PROJECT ARBORIST CERTIFICATION LETTER. Prior to written request for temporary or final
occupancy, the contractor shall provide to the Planning Department and property owner a final
inspection letter by the Project Arborist. The inspection shall evaluate the success or needs of
Regulated tree protection, including new landscape trees, as indicated on the approved plans. The
written acceptance of successful tree preservation shall include a photograph record and/or
recommendations for the health, welfare, mitigation remedies for injuries (if any). The final report
may be used to navigate any outstanding issues, concerns or security guarantee return process,
when applicable.
19. PLANNING INSPECTION. Prior to final sign off, contractor or owner shall contact the city planner
(650-329-2441) to inspect and verify Special Conditions relating to the conditions for structures,
fixtures, colors and site plan accessories.
POST CONSTRUCTION
20. MAINTENANCE. All landscape and trees shall be maintained, watered, fertilized, and pruned
according to Best Management Practices-Pruning (ANSI A300-2008 or current version) and the City
Tree Technical Manual, Section 5.00. Any vegetation that dies shall be replaced or failed automatic
irrigation repaired by the current property owner within 30 days of discovery.

ATTACHMENT D
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TABLE
1545 Alma Street / File No. 16PLN-00283

Comp Plan Goals and Policies

The Comprehensive Plan land use designation for
the site is Multi-Family Residential.

How project adheres or does not adhere to
Comp Plan
The project proposes two new residences for a
total of three residences.

Land Use and Community Design Element
Policy L-6: Where possible, avoid abrupt changes The project proposes two-story units that are
in scale and density between residential and non- consistent with the neighboring properties.
residential areas and between residential areas
of different densities. To promote compatibility
and gradual transitions between land uses, place
zoning district boundaries at mid-block locations
rather than along streets wherever possible.
Goal
L-3:
Safe,
attractive
residential The project proposes two additional units on a
neighborhoods, each with its own distinct multi-family site that is within walking distance of
character and within walking distance of a high school.
shopping, services, schools, and/or other public
gathering places.
Policy L-12: Preserve the character of residential
neighborhoods by encouraging new or
remodeled structures to be compatible with the
neighborhood and adjacent structures.

The project proposes a design that includes
stucco and shingle roofing that is consistent with
the materials used within the neighborhood and
adjacent structures.

Policy L-48: Promote high quality, creative
design and site planning that is compatible with
surrounding development and public spaces.

The project proposes an addition to an older
Spanish designed house. This addition is
consistent with the design of the two new units
proposed, using similar colors. This contemporary
design is compatible with the surrounding
development. The front of the existing unit
remains unchanged and thereby does not detract
from the streetscape.

ATTACHMENT D
ZONING COMPARISON TABLE
1545 Alma Street, 16PLN-00283
Table 1: COMPARISON WITH CHAPTER 18.13 (RM-15 DISTRICT)
Regulation

Required

Existing

Proposed

Minimum/Maximu
m Site Area, Width
and Depth
Minimum Front (2)
Yard
Rear Yard

8,500 sf area, 70 foot width,
100 foot depth

10,000 sf (0.30 acres)

10,000 sf (0.30 acres)

20 feet

24 feet

24 feet

10 feet

170 feet

10 feet

Interior Side Yard

6 feet

5 foot 8 inches

6 feet

Street Side Yard

16 feet

Not applicable

Not applicable

24 feet – (Chapter 20.08 &
zoning maps)
Max. Building Height 30 feet as measured to the
peak of the roof

24 feet

24 feet

22 feet

Side Yard Daylight
Plane
Rear Yard Daylight
Plane
Max. Site Coverage

10 feet at interior side lot line
then 45 degree angle
10 feet at rear setback line
then 45 degree angle
35% (3,500 sf)

Not Applicable

Unit A: 22’-10”
Unit B: 23’-2”
Unit C: 24 feet
Complies

Not Applicable

Complies

18% (1,824 sf)

34.9% (3,488 sf)

Max. Total Floor
Area Ratio
Minimum Site Open
Space
Minimum Usable
Open Space

50% (5,000 sf)

18% (1,824 sf)

50% (5,000 sf)

35% (3,500 sf)

Not Applicable

39.5% (3,948 sf)

200 sf per unit

Not Applicable

Minimum Common
Open Space

100 sf per unit

Not Applicable

Minimum Private
Open Space

50 sf per unit

Not Applicable

Unit A: 340 sf
Unit B: 317 sf
Unit C: 326 sf
Unit A: 204 sf
Unit B: 181 sf
Unit C: 200 sf
Unit A: 136 sf
Unit B: 136 sf
Unit C: 26 sf

Special Setback

Table 2: CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 18.10.060 and CHAPTER 18.52 (Off-Street Parking)
for Multiple-Family Residential
Type
Vehicle Parking

Bicycle Parking

Required
2 spaces per unit, of which at
least one space per unit must
be covered. Tandem Parking
Allowed, with one tandem
space per unit, associated
directly with another parking
space for the same unit
1 space per unit (100% long
term)

Existing
2 spaces

Proposed
6 spaces (3 covered)

None.

3 spaces

Performance Criteria 18.23
1545 Alma Street
16PLN-00283
These performance criteria are intended to provide additional standards to be used in the design and
evaluation of developments in the multi-family, commercial, and industrial zones. The purpose is to balance
the needs of the uses within these zones with the need to minimize impacts to surrounding neighborhoods
and businesses. The criteria are intended to make new developments and major architectural review
projects compatible with nearby residential and business areas, and to enhance the desirability of the
proposed developments for the site residents and users, and for abutting neighbors and businesses.
18.23.020 Trash Disposal and Recycling
Assure that development provides adequate and accessible
interior areas or exterior enclosures for the storage of trash
and recyclable materials in appropriate containers, and that
trash disposal and recycling areas are located as far from
abutting residences as is reasonably possible.
18.23.030 Lighting
To minimize the visual impacts of lighting on abutting or
nearby residential sites and from adjacent roadways.

18.23.040 Late Night Uses and Activities
The purpose is to restrict retail or service commercial
businesses abutting (either directly or across the street) or
within 50 feet of residentially zoned properties or properties
with existing residential uses located within nonresidential
zones, with operations or activities between the hours of
10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. Operations subject to this code may
include, but are not limited to, deliveries, parking lot and
sidewalk cleaning, and/or clean up or set up operations, but
does not include garbage pick up.
18.23.050 Visual, Screening and Landscaping
Privacy of abutting residential properties or properties with
existing residential uses located within nonresidential zones
(residential properties) should be protected by screening
from public view all mechanical equipment and service areas.
Landscaping should be used to integrate a project design into
the surrounding neighborhood, and to provide privacy
screening between properties where appropriate.

Project Consistency
The project will comply with the trash haulers
requirements for detached dwelling units.

The proposed exterior lighting is sufficient to
provide safe circulation and is directed
downward to reduce glare and impacts to
the project’s residents.

The project only includes residential uses.

The project was reviewed by the City’s
consultant architect and as conditioned,
the project would provide sufficient
screening to maintain privacy.

18.23.060 Noise and Vibration
The requirements and guidelines regarding noise and
vibration impacts are intended to protect residentially zoned
properties or properties with existing residential uses located
within nonresidential zones (residential properties) from
excessive and unnecessary noises and/or vibrations from any
sources in abutting industrial or commercially zoned
properties. Design of new projects should reduce noise from
parking, loading, and refuse storage areas and from heating,
ventilation, air conditioning apparatus, and other machinery
on nearby residential properties. New equipment, whether
mounted on the exterior of the building or located interior to
a building, which requires only a building permit, shall also be
subject to these requirements.
18.23.070 Parking
The visual impact of parking shall be minimized on adjacent
residentially zoned properties or properties with existing
residential uses located within nonresidential zones.
18.23.080 Vehicular, Pedestrian and Bicycle Site Access
The guidelines regarding site access impacts are intended to
minimize conflicts between residential vehicular, pedestrian,
and bicycle uses and more intensive traffic associated with
commercial and industrial districts, and to facilitate
pedestrian and bicycle connections through and adjacent to
the project site.

18.23.090 Air Quality
The requirements for air quality are intended to buffer
residential uses from potential sources of odor and/or toxic
air contaminants.

Project Consistency
The project includes the addition of two
detached dwelling units. It is not expected
that these will cause any noise and vibration
issues upon occupancy.

The project provides covered and uncovered
parking that is consistent with the code and
the surrounding properties.
The site circulation facilitates access for
all modes of transportation. The project
includes short-term and long-term bike
parking. The project will maintain an
existing curb cut and driveway location,
which requires a deviation request.
However, given the amount of units on
the small lot and the adjacent
properties, the proposed deviation will
not cause traffic conflicts.

No proposed uses on the project site would
produce odor or toxic air.

18.23.100 Hazardous Materials
In accordance with Titles 15 and 17 of the Palo Alto
This is not applicable to the proposed uses
Municipal Code, minimize the potential hazards of any use on associated with the project.
a development site that will entail the storage, use or
handling of hazardous materials (including hazardous wastes)
on-site in excess of the exempt quantities prescribed in
Health and Safety Code Division 20, Chapter 6.95, and Title
15 of this code.

Attachment H

Project Plans
Hardcopies of project plans are provided to ARB Members. These plans are available to the
public by visiting the Planning and Community Environmental Department on the 5 th floor of
City Hall at 250 Hamilton Avenue.

Directions to review Project plans online:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Go to: https://paloalto.buildingeye.com/planning
Search for “1545 Alma Street” and open record by clicking on the green dot
Review the record details and open the “more details” option
Use the “Records Info” drop down menu and select “Attachments”
Open the attachment named “1545 Alma Street 9 Dec 2016 Plans”

